5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general

meetings of the Company.

Outstanding Convertible Securities
As at 31 December 2022, the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 1”) that issued on 13

November 2014 can convert into 1,002,675,000 shares (the “Shares”) of the Company, the outstanding convertible

securities (the “Convertible Securities 2”) that issued on 31 January 2019 can convert into 320,000,000 Shares, the

outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 3”) that issued on 15 March 2019 can convert into

950,000,000 Shares and the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 4”) that issued on 30

November 2021 can convert into 7,700,000,000 Shares. Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities converted into

shares as at 31 December 2022, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after such

conversion:

As at 31/12/2022

No. of shares

before

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

No. of shares

from

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

No. of shares

after

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

Directors

Mr. Tang Guoqiang 169,800,000 2.82 7,780,000,000 7,949,800,000 49.68

Mr. Shi Jianmin 70,000,000 1.16 – 70,000,000 0.44

Mr. Zhang Weihua 500,000,000 8.29 1,020,000,000 1,520,000,000 9.50

Others

Public 5,288,242,599 87.73 1,172,675,000 6,460,917,599 40.38

Total 6,028,042,599 100.00 9,972,675,000 16,000,717,599 100.00

The diluted gain per shares for the year ended 31 December 2022 assuming all outstanding convertible securities being

converted was RMB0.0126 which is calculated by dividing the profit attribute to the shareholders of the Company by the

total number of Shares after all outstanding convertible securities being converted.

Base on the cash and cash equivalent as at 31 December 2022 and the cash flow from the operation of the Company,

the Company has its ability to meet its redemption obligations under Convertible Securities 2 and Convertible Securities 3

but not Convertible Securities 1 and Convertible Securities 4. The maturity dates of Convertible Securities 1, Convertible